
 

West Devon Hub 

Committee 

 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Tuesday, 12th April, 2022 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park 

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Jory 

 Vice Chairman Cllr Cheadle 

 Members: Cllr Edmonds 
Cllr Mott 
Cllr Leech 
Cllr Pearce 
 

Cllr Crozier 
Cllr Daniel 
Cllr Ratcliffe 
 

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Committee 
administrator: 

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  Page No 

 

1.   Apologies for absence  
 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

 In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members are 
invited to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other 

Registerable Interests and Non-Registerable Interests 
including the nature and extent of such interests they may 

have in any items to be considered at this meeting; 
 

 

3.   Items Requiring Urgent Attention  

 To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if 
any) 

 

4.   Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 4 

 Minutes of meeting held 08 March 2022 
 

 

5.   Public Questions -a period of up to 15 minutes is available 
to deal with issues raised by the public  
 

 

6.   Hub Forward Plan  
 

5 - 8 

7.   Amendment of the Off Street Parking Places Order  
 

9 - 14 

8.   Housing Strategy Year 2 Update and Homelessness 
Strategy 2022-27  
 

15 - 92 

9.   Revenue and Benefits Service Review Update  
 

93 - 104 

10.   Climate Change & Biodiversity Action - Council Net-Zero 
Update  
 

105 - 118 

11.   A Plan for West Devon- Quarterly Progress Report  
 

119 - 142 



   

At a Meeting of the HUB COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Kilworthy Park, 
Tavistock on TUESDAY the 8th day of March 2022 at 2:00 pm 

 
 

Present:    Cllr N Jory – Chairman 
    Cllr R Cheadle – Vice Chairman (via Teams and 
    therefore in a non-voting capacity) 
 

 Cllr P Crozier    Cllr L Daniel 
 Cllr C Edmonds   Cllr A Leech 
 Cllr C Mott   Cllr T Pearce 
 Cllr B Ratcliffe 
    

In attendance:        Chief Executive 
 Section 151 Officer 
 Director of Place and Enterprise 
 Democratic Services Manager 
 Head of Housing 
 Head of Development Management  
 Deputy Section 151 Officer 
 Head of Strategy and Projects 
  
Other Members also in attendance in a non-voting capacity: 

Cllrs Ewings, Sellis, Southcott and Yelland 
 
 
*HC 67/21 APOLOGIES 
 There were no apologies for absence forwarded to this Meeting. 
 
 
*HC 68/21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to be 
discussed and there were none made. 

 
 
*HC 69/21     MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Hub Committee meeting held on 1 February 2022 were 
confirmed as a correct record.  

 
 
*HC 70/21 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 It was noted that no Public Questions had been received in accordance with 

the Hub Committee Procedure Rules. 
 
 
*HC 71/21 HUB COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN 

Members were presented with the Hub Committee Forward Plan that set out 
items on the agenda for Hub Committee meetings for the next four months.   
 
In discussion, it was noted that the published Plan incorrectly stated that the 
‘Regeneration and Investment Strategy’ (Minute HC 74/21 below refers) was 
within the Economy portfolio area of responsibility when in fact it fell within 
the Resources and Performance portfolio area.  In addition, the published 
Plan had omitted to state that Cllr Mott was the lead Member with 
responsibility for Built Environment.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



   

 
*HC 72/21 RESPONSE TO THE HOUSING CR
[...]
 

Cllr Jory / Neil 
Hawke 

Report of Head of 
Strategy and 
Projects 

12 July 2022  

Resources 
and 
Performance 

Title: 2021/22 Revenue Outturn 

Purpose: To consider a report 
that presents the final Revenue 
Outturn figures for 2021/22 

Cllr Edmonds / 
Pauline 
Henstock 

Report of the 
Deputy Section 151 
Officer 

12 July 2022  

Resources 
and 
Performance 

Title: 2021/22 Capital Outturn 

Purpose: To consider a report 
that presents the final Capital 
Outturn figures for 2021/22. 

Cllr Edmonds / 
Pauline 
Henstock 

Report of the 
Deputy Section 151 
Officer 

12 July 2022  

Page 7



 

 
Hub Committee Forward Plan – April 2022 | 4 

 

Page 8



Report to: Hub Committee  

Date: 12th April 2022 

Title: Amendment of Off Street Parking Places 
Order 

Portfolio Area: Cllr Terry Pearce 

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y 

Date next steps can be taken:    

  

Author: Emma 
Widdicombe 

Role: Senior Specialist Parking 

 

 

Contact: Emma.Widdicombe@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Hub Committee is RECOMMENDED to: 

1. Authorise the Head of Assets to publish notice of proposals 
for the West Devon Borough Council (Off-Street Parking 
Places) Order 2022 to consolidate with amendments the 
current off-street parking places order; the amendments to be 
made to be to the revelant parts of the Order to reflect 
changes to legislation in respect of parking enforcement. 

2. Request the Head of Assets to prepare a report summarising 
the representations received in response to the notice of 
proposals for consideration by the Hub Committee before 
making a decision whether to make the off-street parking 
places order as proposed or with modifications. 

 
1. Executive summary 

 
1.1 Following the Government commitment to make the moving 

traffic enforcement powers under Part 6 of the Traffic 
Management Act 2004 (the 2004 Act) available to local 
authorities outside of London they have now taken
[...]
ive impacts. 
 
There may be small positive impacts with 
customers considering alternative means of 
transport or care sharing. 

Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications 
Equality and 
Diversity 
 

 No implications.   

Safeguarding 
 

 No implications.   

Community 
Safety, Crime 
and Disorder 

 No implications. 
 

Health, Safety 
and Wellbeing 

 No implications. 

Other 
implications 

 None. 
 

 
Supporting Information 
Appendices: 
None 
 
Background Papers: 
None 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Hub Committee 

Date: 12 April 2022 

Title: Housing Strategy Year 2 Update and 
Homelessness Strategy 2022-27 

Portfolio Area: Homes – Cllr Barry Ratcliffe  

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision:  N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y 

Date next steps can be taken: Upon the expiry of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Call-in period 

 

  

Author: Sophie Cobbledick Role: Senior Housing Specialist 

Contact: 01803 861441  Sophie.cobbledick@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is RECOMMENDED that the Hub Committee: 
 
Part 1 – Housing Strategy Year 2 Action Plan 
 

1. That Members review the progress to date on Better 
Homes, Better Lives 

2. That Members endorse the Year 2 Action Plan 
 
Part 2 - 2022/27 Homelessness Strategy: 

1. That Members approve the Joint South Hams and West 
Devon Homelessness Strategy 2022-27 be adopted with 
effect from the 1st April 2022 

2. That Members approve the Joint Homelessness Strategy 
Action Plan 2022-23 be adopted with effect from the 1st 
April 2022 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



Part 1 – South Hams & West Devon Housing Strategy 
Year 2: Review and Update 

Author: Alex Rehaag   Role: Senior Housing Specialist  

Contact: 01822 813722  Email: alex.rehaag@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

Executive summary  
1.1 The Council adopted a new Housing Strategy ‘Better Homes, Better 

Lives’ in April 2021. This was a joint plan between South Hams and 
West Devon. Housing has since been recogni
[...]
ver 4 units of 
accommodation for the 
Leap Pad project in South 
Hams

Senior Housing 
Specialist

P
age 91



	 South Hams and West Devon Homelessness Strategy - Action Plan 2022-238
www.southhams.gov.uk www.westdevon.gov.uk

P
age 92



Report to: Hub Committee 

Date: 12 April 2022 

Title: Revenue and Benefits Service Review Update 

Portfolio Area: Resources - Cllr Edmonds 

Wards Affected: All  

Urgent Decision: N Approval and clearance 
obtained: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken: 12 April 2022  

  

Author: Steve Mullineaux Role: Director of Customer Service 
Delivery  

Contact: Steve.mullineaux@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

That the Hub Committee:  

 
(i) Recognise the achievements of the Revenues & Benefits Team in 

maintaining core service delivery, whilst also ensuring that businesses 
and residents were supported throughout the pandemic through the 
administration of business grants, personal grants such as Track and 
Trace and administering benefits schemes. 
 

(ii) Endorse the approach taken following the Revenues & Benefits Review 
and the subsequent Implementation Plan.  

 
(iii) Note the progress of the Revenues & Benefits Implementation Plan and 

request a further update in six months’ time. 
 

(iv) Endorse the recruitment of a Head of Service for Revenues and Benefits, 
which will be funded on a self-funding basis. To further note that the 
next iteration of the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
will increase both the annual staffing budget by £30,000 (wdbc’s share 
of the staffing cost) and the annual income from council tax by £30,000 
(to reflect the anticipated increase in council tax collection rates by at 
least 0.5%).  

 
(v) Endorse that in addition the stretching targets that the new Head of 

Service will be set, will mean that the Council will continue to improve 
collection rates across council tax and business rates generating 
significant further income for the Borough Council. 

Page 93

Ag
[...]
he cost of a Level 3 Head of Service for Revenues & Benefits is £75,000 
(salary with on-costs) with a split of the cost of 40% wdbc and 60% shdc 
(WDBC cost £30,000 and SHDC cost £45,000).  

 
5.3. It is proposed that this lead role is self-funding, provided through 

improvements in council tax receipts from an increase in council tax 
collection rates by at least 0.5% in both Councils. 

  There will be further benefits from reduced write-offs and from savings     
  from the increased take up of E-billing and increased Direct Debit take up. 

 
5.4 Recommendation 4 of the report asks the Hub Committee to note the 

recruitment of a Head of Service for Revenues and Benefits, which will be 
funded on a self-funding basis. To further note that the next iteration of the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) will increase both the 
annual staffing budget by £30,000 (wdbc’s share of the staffing cost) and the 
annual income from council tax by £30,000 (to reflect the anticipated increase 
in council tax collection rates by at least 0.5%).  
 

5.5 In addition, the stretching targets that the new Head of Service will be set, will 
mean that the Council will continue to improve collection rates across council 
tax and business rates generating significant further income for the Borough 
Council. This will also be aligned to the resetting of the Business Rates 
baseline to maximise business rates income. 
 

5.6 The risks of not appointing a Head of Revenues & Benefits are:  
 Less corporate and strategic awareness and knowledge and capacity to 

deliver on Corporate Strategy and Delivery Plan aims  

Page 102



 This would be the only front line Service area (with a vast customer base 
and responsibility for the Councils’ largest income streams from council 
tax and business rates) without a Head of Service 

 A lost opportunity to maximise the Councils’ income from their share of 
the council tax and business rates billed and collected 

 No voice at an Extended Leadership level with a consequent increase in 
management and leadership by the senior specialists, which decreases  
their focus on delivering the Service (With the Level 4 Specialists 
effectively becoming ‘acting heads of service’ for a proportion of their 
time ) 

 The Level 4 senior specialists would report directly to Director of 
Customer Services and Delivery 

  
5.7 It is proposed to bring a further update report to Members in six months time, 

when we will have recruited to the Head of Service role, who will have 
embedded further improvements in accordance with the Improvement Plan 
and who will have had an opportunity to further assess and influence the 
structure of the Service and the delivery of those services. 
 

6 Implications  

Implications 
 

Relevant  
to  
proposals  
Y/N  

Details and proposed measures to address  

Legal/Governance 
 

Y The Revenue & Benefits Review is a specific action in ‘A 
Plan for West Devon’ Delivery Plan and further supports 
the strategic aims of maximising and making the best use 
of the Council’s resources to enable delivery of the 
strategic aims and, at the same time, enhancing the 
customer experience, access and engagement. 
 

Financial 
implications to 
include reference to 
value for money 
 

Y The recruitment of a Head of Service for Revenues and 
Benefits, will be funded on a self-funding basis.  
 
The next iteration of the Council’s Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) will increase both the annual staffing 
budget by £30,000 (WDBC’s 40% share of the staffing cost 
for a Level 3 Head of Service) and the annual income from 
council tax by £30,000 (to reflect the anticipated increase 
in council tax collection rates by at least 0.5%).  
 
In addition, the stretching targets that the new Head of 
Service will be set, will mean that the Council will continue 
to improve collection rates across council tax and business 
rates generating significant further income for the Borough 
Council
[...]
s on plans aligned to the aim of the 
Council being net-zero by 2030 and increasing biodiversity 
on its own land by 10% by 2025;  
 

2. RECOMMEND to Council to delegate authority to the S151 
Officer, in consultation with the Leader of the Council and 
the Hub Committee Member for Finance, to approve and 
agree the lending terms to Fusion Leisure for a loan of up to 
£300,000 to facilitate solar panel installation across both 
WDBC Leisure Centres over the remaining term of the leisure 
contract, in accordance with treasury management advice; 

 
3. RECOMMEND to Council to delegate authority to the S151 

Officer, in consultation with the Leader of the Council and 
the Hub Committee Member for Finance, to update the 
Council’s Capital Strategy, Investment Strategy and Treasury 
Management Strategy for 2022/23 for a £300,000 loan 

Page 105

Agenda Item 10



provision to Fusion Leisure for the solar installation, in 
accordance with treasury management advice. 

 

 
1. Executive Summary  

 
1.1 The Council declared a Climate Change and Biodiversity 

emergency in 2019 and subsequently developed and adopted a 
Climate Change and Biodiversity Strategy (‘the Strategy’) and 
Action Plan in December 2020 (minute 28/20 refers).  
 

1.2 The Council has approved an earmarked reserve of £200,000 for 
general climate change activity within the ‘Plan for West Devon’ 
to support delivery against the aims set out in the Strategy and 
this is being allocated against projects. 

 
1.3 The following report sets out progress and the potential carbon 

savings (or biodiversity net gain) from significant projects aligned 
to two of the three Councils adopted aims. Namely, Aims 1 and 
3, reducing its carbon footprint to net-zero by 2030 and 
increasing biodiversity on its own land by 10% by 2025. 

 
1.4 The project to convert both our light vehicle fleet and our ferries 

to electric will save in the order of 23.4 tCO2e (tonnes of carbon 
dioxide equivalent) which equates to 21% of the emissions that 
the Council has direct control over (which are scope 1 and 2 
emissions).  

 
1.5 A further key proposal contained within the report is the business 

case to invest a further £300,000, in the form of a loan to Fusion 
Leisure (as the chosen provider for the Councils’ leisure 
facilities), to install solar arrays on the two leisure centres within 
the Borough.  This will reduce carbon emissions, save Fusion 
around two thirds of its energy bill costs and add to Fusion’s 
financial resilience by lessening their exposure to energy price 
rises.  The savings that Fusion will make on their energy costs 
will enable them to repay the annual costs of the borrowing 
repayments as the savings are predicted to be in excess of the 
loan repayment illustrated in Appendix A. 

 
1.6 The report also provides an update on the latest estimate of the 

Council’s Greenhouse gas emission inventory; effectively the 
Council’s Carbon Footprint. 

 
2. Background 

 
2.1 The Climate Change and Biodiversity Strategy and Action Plan 

was adopted on 4th December by the Council. It was noted that 
the Action Plan will be a continually evolving document and that 
delegated authority be granted to the Director of Governance 
and Assurance, in consultation with the  Hub Member for Climate 

Page 106



Change and Biodiversity, to make revisions to the Plan as and 
when deemed necessary 

2.2 The Council adopted the following aims;  
 
1. That the Council aim to reduce its organisational carbon 

emissions to net-zero by 2030;  
 

2. That the Council commit to working with partners through 
the Devon Climate Emergency Response Group to aim to 
reduce the Borough of West Devon carbon emissions to net-
zero by 2050 at the latest; and 

 
3. That the Council aim for a 10% Biodiversity Net Gain in the 

habitat value of its green and wooded public open space by 
2025. 

 
2.3 It is recognised that identifying and reducing the Council’s own 

carbon emissions will have a nu
[...]
resilience by lessening their exposure to energy price 
rises. The savings that Fusion will make on their energy costs will 
enable them to repay the annual costs of the borrowing 
repayments as the savings are predicted to be in excess of the 
loan repayments illustrated in Appendix A.  

 
6.14 The savings in Fusion’s electricity bill (before price rises – i.e. at 

the time of quotation) are in the region of £40k across both 
centres.   

 
6.15 It is recommended to Council to delegate authority to the S151 

Officer, in consultation with the Leader of the Council and the Hub 
Committee Member for Finance, to update the Council’s Capital 
Strategy, Investment Strategy and Treasury Management 
Strategy for 2022/23 for a £300,000 loan provision to Fusion 
Leisure for the solar installation, in accordance with treasury 
management advice. 

 
7. Conclusion 

 
7.1 A range of projects are coming forward, through ‘A Plan for West 

Devon’ and the adopted Climate Change and Biodiversity 
Strategy that will significantly reduce the Council’s Scope 1 and 2 
emissions and contribute towards a reduction in the Scope 3 
emissions. 

 
7.2 The Council has already approved a budget of £200,000 to 

deliver a range of projects and grants aligned with the adopted 
strategy and it is proposed to further the Council’s commitment 
to its adopted aims by providing a loan of £300,000 to Fusion 
Leisure. 
 
 

Page 113



 
 
 
 

8. Implications  
 
Implications 
 

Relevant  
to  
proposals  
Y/N  

Details and proposed measures to address  

Legal/Governance 
 

Y The public interest test has been applied to 
Appendix A and the public interest lies in non-
disclosure. 
 

Financial 
implications to 
include reference 
to value for 
money 
 

Y It is recommended to Council to delegate authority 
to the S151 Officer, in consultation with the Leader 
of the Council and the Hub Committee Member for 
Finance, to approve and agree the lending terms to 
Fusion Leisure for a loan of up to £300,000 to 
facilitate solar panel installation across both WDBC 
Leisure Centres over the remaining term of the 
leisure contract.  
 
A loan is to be provided from WDBC at a 
commercial rate (above the PWLB interest rate) to 
Fusion Leisure, to recognise the benefits of the 
scheme for both parties. An illustration is attached 
in Appendix A. 
 
It is also recommended to Council to delegate 
authority to the S151 Officer, in consultation with 
the Leader of the Council and the Hub Committee 
Member for Finance, to update the Council’s Capital 
Strategy, Investment Strategy and Treasury 
Management Strategy for 2022/23 for a £300,000 
loan provision to Fusion Leisure for the solar 
installation, in accordance with treasury 
management advice. 
 
 

Risk   TBC 
  

Supporting 
Corporate 
Strategy 

Y Natural Environment, Built Environment, 
Communities, Homes 

Consultation and 
Engagement 
Strategy 

N External consultation and engagement has not 
been undertaken with regard to this report. 

Page 114



Climate Change- 
Carbon/ 
Biodiversity 
Impact 

Y In March 2021, Council approved to set up an 
Earmarked Reserve for £200,000 for the Recovery 
Plan and Corporate Strategy. 
 
Further detail is set out in the Council’s ‘A Plan for 
West Devon’ strategic vision. 

Equality and 
Diversity 
 

 No direct implications   

Safeguarding 
 

 No direct implications   

Community 
Safety, Crime 
and Disorder 
 

 No direct implications   
 

Health, Safety 
and Wellbeing 

 The provision of energy efficiency measures will 
have a positive impact on the health, safety and 
wellbeing of the households. 

Other 
implications 

  
 

 
Supporting Information 
 
Appendices:  
 
EXEMPT Appendix A – Loan model illustration  

Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 117



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Hub Committee 

Date: 12 April 2022 

Title: A Plan for West Devon  –Quarterly Progress Report  

Portfolio Area: Cllr Neil Jory  

Leader  

Wards Affected: All  

Urgent Decision: N Approval and clearance 
obtained: 

N  

Date next steps can be taken: 
 

NA  

  

Author: Neil Hawke  Role: Head of Strategy   

Contact: Neil.Hawke@swdevon.gov.uk  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Hub Committee: 

 
(i) Recognise the progress in achieving our plans as adopted in the Plan 

for West Devon; 
 

(ii) Endorse the proposed Key Performance Indicators as set out in 
Appendix B; and 
 

(iii) Commence work with Lead Officers on refining the 2023/24 delivery 
plans in order to be considered by Council in Autumn 2022 

 

1. Executive summary 
 

1.1. Our corporate strategy, A Plan for West Devon, was adopted in September 
2021 and already it is shaping the decisions the Council makes and enabling 
us to prioritise delivery of those key actions as set out within the delivery plan.  

1.2. Positive progress has continued to be made in delivery of those actions, with 
this report setting out the progress made in Q4 of 2021/22 (January to March) 

1.3. This report also sets out a revised suite of operational Key Performance 
Indicators for Hub Committee to consider.  

 
 
 

Page 119

Agenda Item 11



2. Proposed way forward  
 

2.1. The Quarter 4 Integrated Performance Management Report is set out in 
Appendix A to this report. This will be the second report since the 
implementation of our enhanced performance management reporting process. 

2.2. Monitoring and driving performance against our strategy ensures that as a 
Council we are delivering on our vision of A Plan for West Devon. It is 
recommended that the Hub Committee recognise the significant progress 
against our plans for the strategy.  
 
Key Performance Indicators  

2.3. A key component of supporting our vision is ensuring quality and responsive 
services. It is therefore important that we also take steps to monitor and report 
performance in key services, consider service performance on a regular basis 
(including monit

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

WEST DEVON HUB 
COMMITTEE 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Hub Committee held 
on 

Tuesday, 12th April, 2022 at 2.00 pm at the Chamber - 
Kilworthy Park 

 
 

Present: Councillors: 
 

 Chairman Cllr Jory 
Vice Chairman   

 
Cllr Edmonds Cllr Pearce 
Cllr Crozier Cllr Daniel 
Cllr Ratcliffe  
 
In attendance:  
 
Councillors: 
 

 

Cllr Ewings (via Teams) Cllr Heyworth (via Teams) 
Cllr Yelland (via Teams) Cllr Leech (via Teams) 
 
Officers: 
Chief Executive 
Deputy Chief Executive 
Section 151 Officer 
Director – Strategy & Governance 
Monitoring Officer 
Democratic Services Manager 
Head of Strategy & Projects 
Senior Specialists – Housing 
Senior Specialist – Parking & Public Conveniences 
Senior Specialist – Climate Change 

 

  
 

78. Apologies for absence  
*HC 78/21  

There were apologies for absence received for this Meeting from Cllrs R 
Cheadle, C Mott and A F Leech. 

 
 



79. Declarations of Interest  
*HC 79/21  
Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be discussed and there were none made. 
 
 

80. Confirmation of Minutes  
*HC 80/21      

The Minutes of the Hub Committee meeting held on 8 March 2022 
were confirmed as a correct record.  
 
 

81. Public Questions -a period of up to 15 minutes is available to 
deal with issues raised by the public  
*HC 81/21  

It was noted that no Public Questions had been received in accordance 
with the Hub Committee Procedure Rules. 
 
 

82. Hub Forward Plan  
*HC 82/21  
Members were presented with the Hub Committee Forward Plan that 
set out items on the agenda for Hub Committee meetings for the next 
four months.   
 
 

83. Amendment of the Off Street Parking Places Order  
*HC 83/21  

A report was considered that sought the implementation of changes 
within the Council’s Off Street Parking Places Order so as to remain 
compliant with its enforcement following changes within the associated 
legislation. 
 
 
It was then RESOLVED: 

 

1.  That the Head of Assets be authorised to publish notice of 
proposals for the West Devon Borough Council (Off-Street Parking 
Places) Order 2022 to consolidate with amendments the current 
Off-Street Parking Places Order; the amendments to be made to be 
to the relevant parts of the Order to reflect changes to legislation 
in respect of parking enforcement; and 

 
2.  That the Head of Assets be requested to prepare a report 

summarising the representations received in response to the notice 
of proposals for consideration by the Hub Committee before 
making a decision whether to make the off-street parking places 
order as proposed or with modifications. 

 
 

84. Housing Strategy Year 2 Update and Homelessness Strategy 
2022-27  
*HC 84/21  
The Hub Committee was presented with a report that reviewed 



progress made to date against the themes and priorities during the 
first year of the Housing Strategy and provided the new draft delivery 
plan for the second year. The report also sought approval for the 
adoption of the Joint South Hams and West Devon Homelessness 
Strategy 2022-27 and Joint Homelessness Strategy Action Plan 2022-
23  
 
In discussion, the following points were raised:- 

 
(a) With regard to the recently adopted Tenants Incentives Scheme, 

officers confirmed that they had already seen an increase in both 
interest and uptake of the Scheme; 

 
(b) In respect of defined Housing Need across the Borough, it was felt 

that this would be an appropriate topic for further consideration by 
all Members at a future Informal Council session; 

 
(c) To ensure that the long-term sustainability of rural villages was 

preserved, the importance of affordable housing being developed in 
these villages was reiterated; 

 
(d) With reference to the delivery of affordable housing in the Borough 

during 2021/22, it was agreed that details in respect of the 
locations of those that had been built would be included as part of 
the Thematic Delivery Plan review agenda item to be considered by 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its meeting to be held on 
26 April 2022. 

 
It was then: 
 
RESOLVED  
  
For Part 1 – Housing Strategy Year 2 Action Plan: 

 
1. That Members review the progress to date on Better Homes, Better 

Lives; and 
   
2.  That Members endorse the Year 2 Action Plan;  

 
For Part 2 - 2022/27 Homelessness Strategy:  

 
1. That, with effect from 1 April 2022, Members approve the Joint 

South Hams and West Devon Homelessness Strategy 2022-27; and 
 
2. That, with effect from 1 April 2022, Members approve the Joint 

Homelessness Strategy Action Plan 2022-23.  
 
 

85. Revenue and Benefits Service Review Update  
*HC 85/21  

Consideration was given to a report that provided an update on the 
service review undertaken in 2021 across the Revenues and Benefits 
Service, and the actions taken since then to implement the 



recommendations of the Review. 
 

During discussion, reference was made to:- 
 

(a) a Member Briefing.  The Committee welcomed the suggestion that 
a Member Briefing on the work of the Benefits Team be convened 
in the near future; 

 
(b) Council Tax Collection rates.  Bearing in mind the economic 

pressures that were being faced by households, the fact that 
Collection rates had remained fairly consistent in recent times was 
considered to be to the great credit of local residents; 

 
(c) the workload of the Team.  Members wished to record their thanks 

to the Revenue and Benefits Team for their tireless work since the 
offset of the COVID-19 Pandemic. 

 
It was then RESOLVED that: 

 
(i) the achievements of the Revenues and Benefits Team in 

maintaining core service delivery, whilst also ensuring that 
businesses and residents were supported throughout the pandemic 
through the administration of business grants, personal grants 
such as Track and Trace and administering benefits schemes, be 
recognised; 

 
(ii)  the approach taken following the Revenues and Benefits Review 

and the subsequent Implementation Plan be endorsed; 
 

(iii)  the progress of the Revenues & Benefits Implementation Plan be 
noted and a further update in six months’ time be requested; 

 
(iv)  the recruitment of a Head of Service for Revenues and Benefits, 

to be funded on a self-funding basis be endorsed and that next 
iteration of the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
will increase both the annual staffing budget by £30,000 (the 
Council’s share of the staffing cost) and the annual income from 
council tax by £30,000 (to reflect the anticipated increase in 
council tax collection rates by at least 0.5%), be noted; and  

 
(v)  it be endorsed that the stretching targets the new Head of Service 

will be set, will mean that the Council will continue to improve 
collection rates across council tax and business rates generating 
significant further income for the Borough Council. 

 
 

86. Climate Change & Biodiversity Action - Council Net-Zero Update  
HC 86/21  

Members considered a report that set out progress and the potential 
carbon savings (or biodiversity net gain) from significant projects 
aligned to two of the three aims as stated in its Climate Change and 
Biodiversity Strategy, these being Aim 1, reducing its carbon footprint 



to net-zero by 2030 and Aim 3 increasing biodiversity on its own land 
by 10% by 2025 
 
The report also contained a business case to invest a further £300,000, 
in the form of a loan to Fusion Leisure (the chosen provider for the 
Councils’ leisure facilities), to install solar arrays on the four leisure 
centres within the Borough.  
 
In discussion the following points were made: 

 
(a) When questioned, officers confirmed that, due to the recent 

spiralling energy costs, the costs quoted in Section 6.2 of the 
published agenda report were now no longer reflective of the 
current situation; 

 
(b) In respect of community planting schemes, the importance of 

informing local town and parish councils that these were taking 
place was recognised; 

 
(c) Officers advised that initial structural survey works had been 

carried out and it had been concluded that Solar Panels could be 
installed on the roof of Meadowlands Leisure Centre. 

 
It was then RESOLVED: 

 
1.  that the progress on plans aligned to the aim of the Council being 

net-zero by 2030 and increasing biodiversity on its own land by 
10% by 2025 be noted; and  

 
That Council be RECOMMENDED to delegate authority to the Section 
151 Officer, in consultation with the Leader of the Council and the lead 
Hub Member for Finance to: 

 
2.  approve and agree the lending terms to Fusion Leisure for a loan of 

up to £300,000 to facilitate solar panel installation across both 
WDBC Leisure Centres over the remaining term of the leisure 
contract, in accordance with treasury management advice; and 

 
3.  update the Council’s Capital Strategy, Investment Strategy and 

Treasury Management Strategy for 2022/23 for a £300,000 loan 
provision to Fusion Leisure for the solar installation, in accordance 
with treasury management advice. 

 
 

87. A Plan for West Devon- Quarterly Progress Report  
*HC 87/21  

Members considered a report that set out the Integrated Performance 
Management report covering the Quarter 4 period (from 1 January 
2022 to 31 March 2022). The report also provided detail on a revised 
suite of operational Key Performance Indicators for the Hub Committee 
to consider. 
  

 



It was then: 
  
RESOLVED  
 
 (i)  That the progress in achieving our plans as adopted in the Plan 

for West Devon be recognised; 
 
(ii)  That the proposed Key Performance Indicators as set out in 

Appendix B of the presented report be endorsed; and 
 
(iii)  That the Hub Committee commence work with Lead Officers on 

refining the 2023/24 delivery plans for consideration by Council in 
Autumn 2022. 

 
 

 
 
 
(NOTE: THESE DECISIONS WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE FROM 
FRIDAY, 22 APRIL 2022, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF MINUTE HC 
86/21 PARTS 2 AND 3 WHICH ARE RECOMMENDATIONS TO 
THE COUNCIL MEETING TO BE HELD ON 24 MAY 2022, UNLESS 
CALLED IN, IN ACCORDANCE WITH SCRUTINY PROCEDURE 
RULE 18) 

 
 
 

The Meeting concluded at 2.50 pm 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 


